

No. 20-1089

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON CORPORATION, *et al.*, PETITIONERS

*v.*

CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL B. SCHON  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN E. MORRIS  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-7000  
zack.tripp@weil.com

SARAH M. STERNLIEB  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. This Court should grant certiorari to determine whether federal jurisdiction extends to these kinds of global nuisance suits .....	7
A. This kind of global nuisance tort claim necessarily arises under federal law .....	7
B. A plaintiff cannot unilaterally defeat federal jurisdiction over such a claim simply through artful pleading .....	11
C. This issue is exceptionally important to the business community .....	14
II. This Court should grant certiorari to determine whether a plaintiff may challenge a removal even after curing any possible jurisdictional defect .....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision deepens two existing circuit splits .....	17
B. Ensuring certainty after curing a jurisdictional defect is important to the business community.....	20
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	17
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Bernstein v. Lin-Waldock &amp; Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	12
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Brough v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 437 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	17
<i>Buffets, Inc. v. Leischow</i> , 732 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Camsoft Data Sys., Inc. v. S. Elecs. Supply, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>City of Modesto v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 130 (Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	16
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-884 (filed Jan. 4, 2020).....	2
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	20
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	5, 12
<i>Hallingby v. Hallingby</i> , 574 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	14
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	13
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd.</i> , 194 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	9
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7
<i>Moffitt v. Res. Funding Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	19
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Paros Props., LLC v. Colorado Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....	16
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	11
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	13
<i>Thermoset Corp. v. Bldg. Materials Corp.</i> , 849 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1292(b).....	21
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964) .....	9
Neal Miller, <i>An Empirical Study of Forum Choices in Removal Cases Under Diversity and Federal Question Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 369 (1992) .....	20

Richard H. Fallon Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler's Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	11
13D Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2020).....	12
14C Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2020).....	11
